

July 18, 2024

**Solicitation No.** AE RDC AUDIT 2024-001  
**Amendment No.** 002  
**Subject:** Responses to clarification questions posted 7/18/2024.

Dear Offerors,

The purpose of amendment# 02 is the to provide clarifications to solicitation # AE RDC AUDIT 2024-001 in response to questions received from potential offerors.

**Question 1:**

***Question 1:*** *Is this solicitation open to vendors based outside of Dubai or the U.A.E?*

***Question 1 Response:*** As noted in the **Clarification 01 to RFQ AE RDC AUDIT 2024-001** document previously posted, this solicitation is open to offerors based both within and outside of Dubai and the U.A.E., but the selected offeror's team will need to be physically present at the RDC for the initial stock count. Please note that your fixed price quote will therefore need to include all associated costs, including any travel, lodging, etc. that may be required to conduct the scope of work as these will not be separately reimbursed.

**Question 2:**

***Question 2:*** *On the Summary Table on Page 3 of the RFQ line "7. Question(s) Due Date" states the due date for questions is Friday, July 19, 2024. In that same table, Line "8. Closing Date" states that the RFQ will close on Friday, August 2, 2024.*

*However, Section II.2. Offer deadline and submission protocol states that "Quotations and all correspondence and documents relating to the offer shall be in English. Quotations must be submitted no later than 5:00PM Washington, DC Time (U.S. EST) on **Friday, July 19, 2024** by email to [psmrdcservices@ghsc-psm.org](mailto:psmrdcservices@ghsc-psm.org)." Please clarify the due date for quotations.*

***Question 2 Response:*** The date specified in Section II.2 was incorrect. The correct due for offerors to submit **questions** is **Friday, July 19, 2024**. The correct due date for offerors to submit **quotations** is **Friday, August 2, 2024**.

**Question 3:**

***Question 3:*** *In section II.4. Technical Specifications the RFQ states "Chemonics intends to schedule the stock count activity (Deliverable 1.a) in or around **November of 2024**, with the exact date to be determined in coordination with the selected offeror, the RDC facility, and the GHSC-PSM project."*

*However, in Section IV.1 the RFQ states that "\*Lead Time will be evaluated based on the extant to which the Offeror is able to complete the stock count in the timeframe required by Chemonics and described in*



*Section 4. Technical specifications. Chemonics intends to schedule the Stock Count (Deliverable 1.a) in or around **June or July** of 2024.” Please clarify which date the stock count is targeted for.*

**Question 3 Response:** The date stated in Section IV.1 of the RFQ was incorrect. Chemonics intends to schedule the stock count activity (Deliverable 1.a) in or around **November of 2024**.

**[All other terms and conditions of AE RDC AUDIT 2024-001 remains unchanged]**